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Weyerhauser Paper Company
1801 Hibbard Street

P.0. Box Drawer X
Alameda, California 94501

ATTENTION: MR. STEVE MINDT

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION AT
FORMER UNDERGROUND GASOLINE TANK AREA
Iocated at 1801 Hibbard Street, in
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Mindt:

Enclosed 1is the results of the preliminary subsurface
investigation dated January 20, 1992, as prepared by Soil Tech
Engineering, Inc. (STE).

— -~ -The preliminary site investigation conducted near the former
gasoline tank area showed that the groundwater has been impacted.
Per Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEHD) and
California Regional Water Quality Contreol Board (CRWQCB) fuel leak

guidelines, you will be required to conduct an additional
investigation.
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A work plan for additional investigation as required by ACEHD
and CRWQCB will be prepared upon your authorization for agencies

approval.

If you have any questions or required additional information,

please feel free to contact our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

NOORODDIN AMELI LAWRENCE X00, P. E.
PROJECT ENGINEER C. E. #34928

\ZiziizgngMEDI“FARD

GENERAL MANAGER

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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PRELTMINARY SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION
AT FORMER UNDERGROUND GASOLINE TANK AREA
IOCATED AT 1801 HIBBARD STREET
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA
JANUARY 20, 1992

INTRODUCTION:

This report presents the preliminary subsurface investigation
completed by Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE), at Weyerhauser
Paper Company’s former underground gasoline tank area located in
Alameda, California (Figure 1). This investigation was conducted
to comply with the Alameda County Environmental Health Department.
(ACEHD) and California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region (CRWQCB-SFBR) requirements for underground
fuel tank.

A proposal for investigation was submitted by STE on October
29, 1991, to meet the requirements set forth by the ACEHD and
RWQCB. The specific soil sampling intervals, groundwater sampling

and local requirements.

This report contains the chemical and geological information
generated from three monitoring wells installed near the former
underground fuel storage tanks. Figure 2 shows the location of the

former fuel tank areas and the three on-site monitoring wells.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 3

_ procedures, and chemical analyses were in accordance with the state — . - .-



S SN W WD BN N I B DN G S W B e B B A B .

File No. 10-91-483-MW

OBJECTIVE:

The objective of this investigation was to satisfy the
requirements for underground tank set forth in the ACEHD’s and
RWOCB’s fuel leak site guidelines dated August 10, 1990. The tasks
were to complete a subsurface soil investigation around the tank
area to evaluate the lateral and vertical extent of shallow scil
contamination and groundwater. These tasks were intended to
determine whether potential fuel releases occurred at the former
underground gasoline tank area by collecting soil and groundwater
samples and having chemical analyses performed by a California’
Department of Health Services (DOHS) certified laboratory.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE:

The purpose of this investigation was to define the local
physical setting and to characterize the nature and extent of
potential soil contamination and groundwater near the underground
gasoline tanks area.

~ The work included drilling three exploratory borings (which

was converted into monitoring wells), soil sampling, purging and
sampling of the monitoring wells, and chemical analyses of soil and

groundwater samples.

Soil borings were drilled at three locations around the former
underground tank area to a maximum depth of 20 feet. Soil samples‘
were collected at depths of 3 and 7 feet for visual classification

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 4
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and chenical analysis. The borings were converted into monitoring
wells. Groundwater was sequentially purged and sampled from the
newly installed monitoring wells for chemical analyses.

BACKGROUND:

Oon February 7, 1991, four underground tanks (one 10,000 gallon
diesel and three 1,000 gallon gasoline) were removed from the-
property by Minter and Fahy Construction (MFC). The tanks were
located near the warehouse building and shed (Figure 2). Feollowing
the tank removal, MFC collected soil samples. Initial soil
analytical results showed high levels of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) ranging from 220 to 3,000
milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg). Iow to moderate levels of
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) were also
detected.

A water sample, taken by MFC from the diesel tank excavation
on February 28, 1991, showed TPH as diesel (TPHd) at 3.6 mg/l.

Due to presence of elevated TPH as gascline at the former -
gasoline tanks area, additional excavation was conducted by MFC on
February 27 and 28, 1991. Soil sampling of the sidewalls showed
TPHg ranging from 43 to 2,600 mg/Kg. BTEX levels ranged from 0.006-
to 25 mg/Kg. In addition, moderate levels of Total 0il and Grease
(TOG) and some metals were also detected. The water sample that
was also taken from the excavation at this time showed moderate
levels of TPHg (22 mg/l) and TPHd (0.19 mg/l)."

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTING, INC. 5
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Due to presence of elevated hydrocarbons detected in the
sidewall soil samples taken on February 28, 1991. Additional three
feet of soil were removed from the excavation on April 13, 19891,
and more scoilil and water samples were taken. Soil analytical
results showed low levels of all constituents analyzed. Water
samples taken from the excavation continued to show elevated levels
of TPHg and Benzene.

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., conducted the field work on
December 3 and 4, 1991, for installation of three monitoring wells
in the wvicinity of the former underground tank area. The
approximate location of the wells and the former tanks area are

shown in Figure 2.

The well installation, soil sampling and water sampling were
conducted 1in accordance with the STE’s Standard Operation
Procedures (SOP) included in the Appendix "B" of this report.
STE’s SOP contains well construction procedures in accordance with

Etate and Tocal requiréments. .

During drilling operations, mild petroleum odors were detected
in wells STMW-2 and STMW-3 at 3 and 7 feet depths. Socil samples
were collected at 3 and 7 feet depths in each borings. Each

undisturbed soil sample was labeled with an identification number,

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 6
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sealed in an individual brass tube liner, and stored in a chilled
ice chest until delivery to the analytical lab. The completed
boring logs and well construction detail are presented in Appendix

llcll. -

Groundwater sampling of monitoring wells occurred on December
23, 1991. The water sampling procedure included well casing
survey, water level measurements, purging at least six well casing
volumes with a decontaminated Teflon bailer and collecting water
quality data (temperature, conductivity, pH, turbidity, and percent
salinity), and sampling with a Teflon bailer when the well had
recovered to at least 80 percent of its initial groundwater level.
Each water sample was slowly poured from the Teflon bailer into 40-
ml vial provided by the analytical laboratory. The sample
containers were labeled and stored in chilled ice chests until
delivery to the analytical laboratory. The purged groundwater was

stored on-site for proper disposal.

A standard STE chain-of-custody form was maintained between

the sampling personnel and the laboratory during the soil and

roundwater sampling. Thne forms document the custody and delivery — ~
g o]

of the samples delivered to the laboratory. The chain-of-custody
forms are found in Appendix "D" with the complete chemical analysis
data.

The monitoring wells were sampled and surveyed on December 23,
1991.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTNG, INC. 7
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During the field operations, equipment decontamination was
maintained. 2ll drilling equipment decontamination was performed
prior to drilling using an Alconox-distilled water wash and a
deionized-water rinse. In addition all scil and groundwater
sampling, equipments (core barrel, brass liners, Teflon ballers)

were carefully decontaminated prior its use.

Prior to the commencement of the field operations, a site-
specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) was developed by the STE
staff. The details of HSP was included in the work plan, dated
October 15, 1991.

DATA SUMMARY:

The data presented in this section of the report are comprised
of geologic information generated from field operations, and
chemical data obtained from analyses of soil and groundwater™
samples. The complete data as received from the analytical
laboratory are presented in Appendix "D". Chemical analyses were

completed by Chromalab, Inc., located in San Ramon, California.

PHYSICAL SETTING:

The subject site 1is located south of Highway 880 and
approximately 1 mile northeast of San Francisco Bay on relatively
flat ground that is currently occupied by buildings and paved

parking areas.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 8.
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The subsurface geclogy shown in the boring logs (Appendix "C")
is relatively non-uniform and can be characterized by three
distinct soil units from the surface downward; man-placed f£ill;
alluvial floodplain deposits of clay and silt; generally cohesive
clayey sand, sandy clay alluvial deposits.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION AND FLOW DIRECTION:

The depth to water in the three completed monitoring wells
ranged from 6.60 to 7.38 feet below the ground surface. The
lateral groundwater gradient direction at this site is relatively
flat and is toward south to southwesterly direction as of Decemberxr
23, 1991, measurement.

CHEMICAL DATA:

The following chemical data were derived from chemical
analyses performed by ChromaLab, Inc., and include groundwater and._
soll results. Analyses include three groundwater samples and 6
soil samples. Table 1 summarizes well observations and groundwater

"elevations. Table 2 summarizes all soil and water analytical

results.

Soil Analytical Results:

No Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were bhelow
the detection limit of laboratory in the six samples. TPHg were
detected in three (STMW-2-7, STMW-3-3 and STMW-3-7) of six samples

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 9
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at depths of 3 and 7 feet. The TPHg concentrations ranged from 74
milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg) to a maximum of 550 ung/Kg.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes were also detected at
low levels in the same three soil samples. Total 0il and Grease
(TOG) was detected in only one sample (STMW-3-3) at 3 feet depth,
and the concentration was 1,000 ng/Kg.

Water Analytical Results:

Well STMW-1 showed no TPH or BTEX. Wells STMW-2 and STMW-3
did show low to moderate levels of TPHg, TPHd and BTEX. TPHg
levels ranged from 2.3 to 14 milligrams per liter (mg/L); TPHd 0.08-
to 1.7 mg/L; Benzene 0.72 to 3 mg/L; Toluene 0.066 to 0.54 mg/L;
Ethyl-benzene 0.0015 to 0.37 mg/L and Xylenes 0.24 to 1.2 mg/L,
respectively.

CONCLUSION:

The following summarizes our findings:

" Soil beneath thé site consist of sandy clay.

+ Petroleum odors were detected during drilling in wells STMW-~2
and STMW-3, at 3 and 7 feet below grade.

+ Elevated levels of TPH as gasoline were detected in the soil
sample STMW-2 at 7 feet depth and STMW-3 at 3 and 7 feet depth.

-

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 10
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Elevated level of TOG detected at 3 feet depth in well STMW~3.
No visual floating product was detected during water sampling.

The groundwater encountered at approximately 6.6 to 7.4 feet

below ground surface.

The groundwater flow direction as of December 23, 1991, was

southwesterly directions.

-

Groundwater has been impacted with dissolved hydrocarbons. Two
of the three wells (STMW-2 and STMW-3) detected moderate levels
of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline ranging from 2.3 to
14 mg/L; Benzene .72 to 3.0 mg/L and TPH as diesel ranged 0.08
to 1.7 mg/L, respectively.

Since the shallow groundwater has been impacted with fuel

hydrocarbons, additional investigation is required per ACEHD and

CRWQCB fuel leak guidelines.

RECOMMENDATION:

Submit this report to ACEHD and CRWQCB.

Determine the lateral and vertical extent of hydrocarbons by
installing three additional wells and three exploratory borings
in the vicinity of the former gascline tank area.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 11
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+ Initiate a quarterly monitoring and sampling of the existing on-
site wells and proposed wells.

LIMITATIONS AND UNIFORMITY OF CONDITIONS:

The monitoring well installation services or soil and water
sampling for pollution on this project was a direct request by Soil
Tech Engineering, Inc.’s client. These installations were
performed to meet the existing requirements for near-surface
groundwater monitoring. -

This service does not make Soil Tech Engineering, Inc., liable
for future maintenance, repairs, damages, injury to a third party
or any other elements causing future problems.

The locations of these monitoring wells are approximate and
should not be used for any reference point, surveying, or any other

uses except studying groundwater.

Any recommendations that were made in this report are based
upon the assumption that the soil conditions do not deviate from

those disclosed in the borings.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the
responsibility of the owner or his representative to ensure that
the information and recommendations contained herein are called to_
the attention of the Local Environmental Agency.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 12
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The findings of this report are based on the results of an
independent laboratory and are valid as of the present date.
However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the
passage of time, whether they are due to natural processes or the

works of man, on this property or adjacent properties.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERTNG, INC. 13
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File HNo.
Date Well
Number
12/23/91 STMW-1
12/23/91 STMW-2
12/23/91 STMW-3

10-91-483~-MW

TABLE 1
MONITORING WELL OBSERVATION
AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Casing Water Groundwater Floating
Elevation Ievel Elevation Product
feet feet feet
99.96 6.77 93.19 No
89.65 6.60 93.08 No
100.35 7.38 92.97 No

SOTI. TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

Odor

No
No

No

14



l Date

12/3/91
l12/3/91
12/3/91
12/3/91
12/4/91
' 12/4 /91

File No.

10-91-483-MwW

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample #
feet

STMW-1-3 3
STMW~1-7 7
STMW-2-3 3
STMW~2-7 7
STMW~3-3 3
STMW-~3-7 7

Depth TPHA

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

TABLE 2

TPHY

ND
ND
ND
370
74
550

B

ND
ND
ND
0.56
0.16
0.44

T

ND
ND
ND
1.0
0.006
1.0

I. Soil analytical Results in Milligrams Per Kilogram (mg/Kg)

lII. Water Analytical Results in Milligrams Per Liter (mg/L)

' Date

12/23/91

' 12/23/91
12/23/91

ir.

TPHA
TPHg
BTEX

ND

Well No.

STMW-1 ND
0.08
1.7%

STMW--2
STMW-3

I I I

TPHA

TPHg

ND
2.3
14

T

ND

0.066

0.54

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
Not Detected (Below Detection Limit)
Laboratory detected unknown hydrocarbon in Kerosene Range

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.

X
ND
ND
ND
5 6.7
24 0.79
3 8.5
E
ND
0.0015
0.37

TOG

ND
ND
ND
ND
1,000
ND

15
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DRILLING AND SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURE

A truck-mounted drill rig, using a continuous, solid-flight,
hollow stem auger will be used in drilling the soil borings to the
desired depths. .

Prior to drilling, all drilling equipment (auger, pin,
drilling head) will be thoroughly steam-cleaned to minimize the
possibility of cross-contamination and/or vertical migration of
possible contaminants.

In addition, prior to obtaining each individual soil sample,
all sampling tools, including the split-spoon sampler and brass
liners will be thoroughly washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP)
solution followed by a rinse in distilled water.

During the drilling operation, relatively undisturbed soil
samples will be taken from the required depth by forcing a 2-inch

I.D. split-spoon sampler insert with a brass liner into the ground

at various depths by méafis of a 140-1b. hammer falling 30-inches or
by hydraulic forces.

The samplers will contain relatively undisturbed soil. 1In
general, the first section of soil from the sampler (shoe) will be
used in the field for 1lithologic inspection and evidence of
contamination. The selected brass liner will be immediately
trimmed, the ends of the brass liner will be covered tightly with

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 13
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aluminum foil and plastic caps, sealed with tape, labelled, placed
in a plastic bag and stored in a cold ice chest in order to
minimize the escape of any volatiles present in the samples. Soil
samples for analysis will then be sent to a state-certified
hazardous waste laboratory accompanied by a chain-of-custody

-

record.

Soil samples collected at each sampling interval will be
inspected for possible contamination (odor or peculiar colors).
Soil vapor concentrations will be measured in the field by using a
Photoionization Detector (PID), PhotoVac Tip Air Analyzer. The
soil sample will be sealed in a Zip-Ioc plastic bag and placed in
the sun to enhance volatilization of the hydrocarbons from the
sample. The purpose of this field analysis is to qualitatively
determine the presence or absence of hydrocarbons and to establish
which soil samples will be analyzed at the laboratory. The data
will be recorded on the drilling log at the depth corresponding to
the sampling point.

Other soil samples may be collected to document the strati-

-graphy and- estimate relative permeability of the subsurfade .|

materials.

Scil tailings that are obtained during drilling will be stored
at the site, pending the analytical test results to determine
proper disposal.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 19
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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION

The boreholes for the monitoring wells were hand augered with
a diameter of at least two inches larger than the casing outside
diameter (0.D.).

The monitoring wells were cased with +threaded, factory-
perforated and blank, schedule 40 P.V.C. The perforated interval
consisted of slotted casing, generally 0.010 to 0.040 inch wide by
1.5 inch long slot size, with 42 slots per foot (slots which match
formation grain size as determined by field grain-size distribution
analysis). A P.V.C. cap was fastened to the bottom of the casing
(no solvents, adhesive, or cements were used), the well casing was
thoroughly washed and steam—-cleaned.

After setting the casing inside the borehole, kiln-dried sand
or gravel-filter material was poured into the annular space to fill
from the bottom of the boring to two feet above the perforated

interval. A one to two feet thick bentonite plug was_placgdﬁapgyg_ﬁrf
""this filter material to prevent grout from infiltrating down into

the filter material. Approximately one to two gallons of distilled
water were added to hydrate the bentonite pellets. Then the well
was sealed from the top of the bentonite seal to the surface with
concrete or neat cement containing about 5% bentonite (see Well
Construction Detail).

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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To protect the well from vandalism and surface water contami-
nation, Christy boxes with a special type of Allen screw were
installed around the well head, (for wells in parking lots,
driveways and building areas). Steel stove pipes with padlocks

were usually set over well-heads in landscaped areas.

In general, groundwater monitoring wells extend to the base of
the upper aquifer, as defined by the consistent (less than 5 feet
thick) clay layer below the upper aguifer, or at least 10 to 15
feet below the top of the upper aquifer, whichever is shallower.
The wells do not extend through the laterally extensive clay layer
below the upper aquifer. The wells are terminated one to two feet
into such a clay layer.

SOIL. TECH ENGINEERTING, INC. =
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WELL DEVELOPMENT

For all newly installed groundwater monitoring wells, the well
casing, filter pack and adjacent formations were cleared of
disturbed sediment and water.

Well development techniques included pumping, bailing,
surging, swabbing, jetting, flushing or air 1lifting by using a
stainless steel or Teflon bailer, a submersible stainless steel
pump, or air 1lift pump. The well development continued until the
discharged water appeared to be relatively free of all turbidity.

All water and sediment generated by well development were
collected in 55-gallon steel drums (Department of Transportation
approved), closed-head (17-H) for temporarily storage, and were
then disposed of properly, depending on analytical results.

To assure that cross-contamination did not occur between
wells, all well development tools were steam-cleaned or thoroughly _

‘washed in a Trisodium Phosphate (TSP) solution followed by a rinse

in distilled water before each well development.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 22
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the
sampling eguipment (i.e. bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge
lines and etc...) was cleaned by pumping TSP water solution
followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms"
were filled out (depth to water and total depth of water column
were measured and recorded). The well was then bailed or pumped to
remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water
temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is
defined as three consecutive readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in
the well recovered to 80% of its static level.

Forty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials with Teflon septa were used as sample containers. The

groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial in such a manner

'R,

that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed
over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was
then inverted and tapped to see if air bubbles were present. If
none were present, the sample was labeled and refrigerated for
delivery under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. The 1label
information would include a sample identification number, job
identification number, date, time, type of analysis requested, and
the sampler’s name.

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC. 23
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DESCRIPTION
1 4-inch asphalt, 4-inch light brown baserock.

Dark brown-black silty fine sandy clay, damp.

t
-
2

Medium brown-olive sandy clay, damp.

4 1
5
Medium brown-olive sandy clay, damp.
is !
7 -STlVfW—'I—'I CL Color changes to light brown-olive fine sandy
i ~clay, damp.
8 |

Light brown sandy clay, damp.

.
W0

] .SZ. First groundwater encountered at 10 feet.

=
|2

[
et

—F
Ul

1. 3]
Light brown fine sandy clay, wet.

15

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



. FlaNo.  10-91-483-Mw

Logged By Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log Boring No.

STMW-1

Date Drilied. 1 2/3/91 Approx. Elsvstion Boring Diameter

8-inch

Driling Methog

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Sampling Mathod

1

1

Ceapth, Fi.
for Total
Ionizaticn

Panatrallon
Reasistance
Biows/F|
Unliled Sol
Clasailication

Field Test

Semple No.

;
;
'

DESCRIPTION

5 | Light brown fine sandy clay, wet.
l1 8

19
20 | Boring terminated at 20 feet.
1.

2

'J.zz~
23 |

r24 ]

25 |

26-

271
284
294
30
314

32+

Remarks

SO0IL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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FlleNo.  10-91-483-Mw

topged By: ; :
Noori Ameli Exploratory Boring Log Boring No. STV 2

Date Drlited: .
12/3/91 Approx, Elevation Boring Dismeter  8_inch

Drilling Methog Sampling Methog
i stho

' Mobile drill rig B-40L
-
N : W
Zfg ) oas §35: s 5
£l | &350 SEY w3
g|E on sz 3=
Sle | 355 g2 =3
“ OHg gal 5=
~ 06 o
[T NN ]
DESCRIPTION

3-inch asphalt, 4-inch light brown baserock.
1 Dark brown-black silty fine sandy clay, damp,
light petroleum odor.

Dark brown sandy clay, damp.

A%{k
A

Color changes to lighter brown-olive sandy clay.

6
7 4STMI-2-7 CL Medium brown-olive sandy clay, damp.
10 ~NZ. First grouncwater encountered at 10 feet.
t i ’ Light brown fine sandy clay, moist.
1
‘zq
3
Light brown fine sandy clay, wet.
4
5 .
Light petroleum odor.
!6'

.nemnrks

l S0IL. TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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FleNo.  10-91-483-M4

Logged By:

Noori Ameli

Dats Drilted.

Exploralory Boring Log

i 2/3/91 Approx, Elavation

Boring No. S'IMW—-?..

Boring Diameter

8-inch

Drilling Methog

Mobile drill rig B-40L

Samphing Method

Depth, F1.
Sampis No.

|

]

Panatration
Rssistance
Blows/Ft
Unilied Soli
Clasaification

Sor Total

Field Test
Ionization

DESCRIPTION

[y}
fr-y

SR SR NN N s

Y]
(=)

~1

oo

—
0

[XN]
-
1

)
[\8)
L

3%
(9%}
L

25 4

26 4

27
28 -
29.
30
314

324

Light petroleum odor.

Boring terminated at 20 feet.

Remarks

SO0IL TECH ENGINEERING,

INC.
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Flis No.

10-91-483-Mw
L . . .
ogged By Noori Ameli Expioraiory Boring Log Boring No. g 3
Date Drilied, 12/4/91 Approx. Elevation Boring Diameter 8-inch
Drilling Method Sampling Method
1 [}
l Mobile drill rig B-40L
. p ﬂ .
Z[£] 220 §8 38
£ |88 ) iy | 23
£ [E | oe e s 23
Sla|9a7 | &8s | 5}
~ 00 (5]
o
DESCRIPTION
6-inch concrete, 4-inch medium brown baserock.
1 Light petroleum odor.
Dark brown-black silty fine sandy clay, damp,
light petroleum odor.
1STMW-3-3 CL Medium grey-olive sandy silty clay, light petroleum
odor, damp.
]
4 STMW-3-7 CL Medium grey-olive sandy silty clay, light petroleum
 edor,
8 4
9 -
10{ | 1 SL First groundwater encountered at 10 feet.
Color changes to light brown sandy silty clay,
11/ moist, light petroleum odor.
124
13
14 )
Light brown fine sandy clay, wet.
15
I 16)

Remarks

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.



Fm No.  10-91-483-MW

Logged By:  Neori Ameld Exploratory Boring Log Boring No.  omama 3
Date Driflegs. 12 / 4 / o1 Approx, Elevation Boring Dismater

8-inch

Drilling Methogd Sampling Method

Mobile drill rig B-40L

[

Depih, Ft.
for Total
Ionization

Panstralion
Raslstanca
Blows/Ft
Unitled Sol
Classiiication

Field Test

Sample No.

DESCRIPTION

! Light brown fine sandy clay, wet.

20 Boring terminated at 20 feet.

'
22 |
|
23
I
1

25 4

6H

271

28 -

30
314

324

i,
i
l29-
i
1

l Remarks

l SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 10-91-483-MW

S _NE_ NN e

P

L
|

i—

e

- Manhole Cover
Manhole

BC Cap

b oaba

A
b 4 3 B

Y ﬁ 5" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe

2
%“ J{E?_muu_ﬁ__3. Concrete Grout Seal-
L :
\Y
4

’::‘J‘&,ﬂ'l ‘f\‘

Ly
6 :%: 6" Bentonite Pellet Seal

|
|

20" 1
3 S;? Groundwater Depth {See Boring Log)
A EFEl 0

't

Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)

1
i
NI

AT
;
]

]

|
:
Fio-r

P.V.C. Shoe

Not to Scale g"

STMW-1

Piezometer Schematic .

30
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.




File No. 10-91-483-MW

—_—

Manhole Cover
Manhole

PVC Cap

&0 gba
-4 2 ba

" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe
) >

W Jiﬁiq____ﬁ__ 3+ Concrete Grout Seal-

L) o

4

" > -6" Bentonite Pellet Seal

S;? Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
10!

RIS RRAA RE AL

H!l![lll!l}‘

|

Rl o PR N .. Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)

AR EAR LA

L

1 Washed Kiln Dried Sand (Neo. 4} -

‘
1
|
T
-
R
-
[#)]
.

L gl
{
|

\
|
Pfurr

E&"3$E P.V.C. Shoe

Not to Scale 8"

STMW-2

- e o o oEm o W

Piezometer Schematic
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING, INC.
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File No. 10-91-483-MW

e Y - Manhole Cover
. Manhole

PVC Cap

oD oagba

p 3
SR S

o ——
oA A 6L

. —
hp-ﬂ
=
-

2" 1.D. Schedule 40 P.V.C. Pipe

-l = A
D.‘AD
P

o o

ay\)\'-'n ‘f\
oa
- w
Fay
,
)Q}[\‘ 7

3' Concrete Grout Seal

6" Z 7/ 6" Bentonite Pellet Seal

20 : v Groundwater Depth (See Boring Log)
w1 10

TATTETTErI !
Pt

1

g- N i Casing Slots (.020 inches wide)
3 7

R
1SS LA AAR AR
1
e

LLLLEEILL

- <L b 163+ Mashed Kiln Dried Sand (No. 4)

-!I-----__u_-

LoaalId -
]
|

3
!
?’{lD-r

o e P.V.C. Shoe

Not to Scale ‘ g" '

STMW-3

Piezometer Schematic
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10-91-483-MW
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CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARQOUND

Analytical Laboratory (E694)
December 13, 1991 Chromalab File No.: 1291036
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
Attn:

RE: Six soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel and 0il &
Grease analyses

Project Name: 1801 HIBBARD ST. ALAMEDA
Project Number: 10-91-483-MW

Date Sampled: Dec. 3-4, 1991 Date Submitted: Dec. 5, 1991
Date Extracted: Dec. 11, 1991 Date Analyzed: Dec. 12, 1851
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total 0il &
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
1.0. (mag/ka)  (ma/ka)  (po/kg)  (pa/ka)  (wa/kg)  (wg/kg) (ma/kqg)

1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
4 370 N.D. 560 1000 1500 6700 N.D.
5 74 N.D. 160 6.3 240 790 1000
6 550 N.D. 440 1000 1300 8500 N.D.
BLANXK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 97.0% 88.6% 98.0% 97.0% 94.7% 93.6% -
DUP SPIKE REC 97.7% 87.5% 95.1% 102.5% 94.2% 93.3% -
DET. LIMIT 1.0 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 10
METHOD OF 5030/ 3550/ 5520
ANATYSIS 8015 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020 D&F

ChromaLab, Inc.

%57 Eric Tam
L.aboratory Director

David Duong
Chief Chemist

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 + Facsimile 510/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHAIN OF LUS VLY hEVURU A WA )
PROJ. NO. NAME - 2 '
2 Y,
hO-?{-ﬁ’S—P\\’J AN AV \\\bb&r& ‘SJF /q O\mé,cip\ ) fa{'/,k{’? N
X \
SAMPLERS: (Signature) oy, 9 (0%
/. eq. ) Qo I~ %j— ‘
‘ S P X | REMARKS
. CON- q';[o \bw /0
NR TAINER @ A~ JK
no. | oate | TIME | D | & LOCATION
GRES
| [ |0 |7 STmN-1-3 A7
T e W |~ STMNA-T7 L AU
3 W@hhy 12— STMW-2-3 N /|
e Stw-e7 1 A4
5 et 127 STMmw-3 -3 V|
S — 7
& | Upl 1377 STMW-3 T I B
Relinquished by: (Signasure) Date / Time | Received by: (Signsturel Relingquished by: {Signaturel = Date f Time Receive‘ by: (Signature)
Uﬂf 49,
P _ lL/;/, )5
Relinquished by: (Signaturel Date /Time Received by: (Signarure} Relinquished by: (Signaturel Date / Time Received by: (Signature!
Relinquished by: Signaturel Date / Time |Received for Laboratgry by: Date /Time Hemarks
(Signature} ég KM‘/;K@ .

" SOIL TECH ENGINEERING

Soil, Founcation and Geologizal Engineers

W%ﬁ'ﬂ"‘wﬁﬁ‘wws‘w - em Em = e




—T (2] 7 ]~

PROJ. NO. NAME - LA \ ‘gi‘) v/ /
1024954 YN Wibbard ST lameda é/&w(ﬁ“@f /. " ,CHROMALAB FILE # 1291036 .
SAMPLERS: (Signatuce] @’0&3) o/ (y ORDER #4/4//69

e NEAViA4

M CON- Q:{!/ ‘z\(ﬂ a/0
TR TAINER < 7K
no. | oate | TME | B | & LOCATION
V3

U | v STAN-1-3 F /1A

L g W | A ST~ C AT

3 sl 12| STHW-2-3 . A

& |l 31 A STMwW=2-7 1A

5 lotp| 1217 STMW-3 =3 /] j

& |%pl 1357 STAMW -3 T v T
Relinquished by: (Signgturel Date /Time [ Received by: (Signature} Relinquished by! (§ignature) T Date / Time | Receive by: (Signature]

49
7 ﬁ 5|15 |
Relinquished by: {Signature] Date / Time |Received by: (Signarurel) Relinquished by: rSignature) Date / Time |Received by: (Signaturs}
Relinquished by: (Sgrature) Date /Time |Received for Laboratgry by: Date /Time Rerr;wrks
{Signaturel 52 /W‘K% STD .TA.T-

) i L/

®  SOIL TECH ENGINEERING -

" Soil Foundaiion and CGeological Engingers

i e i i o™ R 1G5 S 0% o2
am Em 0 R N . = M e




i

CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNARCUND
Analytical Laboratory (E694)
January 2, 1992 ChromalLab File No.: 1281213
SOIL TECH ENGINEERING
Attn: Noori Ameli
RE: Three water samples for Gasoline/BTEX, and Diesel analysis
Project Name: 1801 HIBBARD ST. ALAMEDA
Project Number: 10-91-483-MW
Date Sampled: Dec. 23, 1991 Date Submitted: Dec. 24, 1991
Date Extracted: Dec. 31, 1991 Date Analyzed: Dec. 31, 1891
RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sample Gascline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

I1.D. {(ug/L) (ng/LY (/L) (ug/L}) (ng/L) {(ug/L)
STMW-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
STMW-2 2300 30 720 66 1.5 240
STMW-3 14000 1700% 3000 540 370 1200
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE REC. 95% 92% 95% 92% 93% 93%
DUP SPIKE REC 97% 93% 104% 106% 106% 108%
DET. LIMIT 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 .
METHOD OF 5030/ 35106/

ANALYSIS 8015 8015 602 602 602 602

¥ Unknown Hydrocarbon in Kerosene range.
ChromaLab, Inc.

orbes =

Charles Woolley Eric Tam
Analytical Chemi/st Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 + San Ramon, California 94583
510/831-1788 - Facsimile 510/831-8788
Federal {D #68-0140157



’ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD crrsMa
PROJ. NO. NAME oA b cg@
J0-N—A4L3-MW] 01 Yiveord 3T lameda _é’/é\a, ‘@‘6’
SAMPLERS: (Signature} qy & A~
W S (39 \49 )
- __..,._.—--—-—-'—"'"——' CON- &/ o REMARKS
S| % TAINER Q:‘Q? &
no. | DaTE | TIME | S | & LOCATION A
03 .
{ (%’_’5/9( }éi: STN\W“‘l 5 '/ v
2 Wy | 162 y STMW-2L 5 |/ /
3 |\l 6| | ST MW -3 s |/ |7

Relinquished by: (Sipnature} Date / Time | Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: {Sipnature)’ Date / Time | Receive by: (Signature)
£
Fa) 4
/@(ﬁyﬁj hq/(ﬁ;{@ c%g‘ﬁé// 044
Relinqtﬂshed by: (fs};gm;dlni Date /Time |Received by: (Signature) Relinquished by: Signaturel Date / Time | Received by: (Signature)

Retlinquished by: (Swgnaturel

Date / Time

Date {Time

1224 )/oé/é/

Received for Laboraory by:
fSign }

" SOIL TECH ENGINEERING -

il Foundaiion and Geological Engineers
[

[ ] i
f0a RRCRAW FOAD. SANTA CL.ARA,-CA 95&(

Rerr'gatks

N T A

oy ANS; T ENR N MmN N .

H‘.._._




‘ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD chTemA
PROJ. NO. NAME e
0-9\-4g3-mwf 1801 Mivsard 3t Alameda _ i”@’“ﬁéy« /
SAMPLERS: {Sgasture] @'g“?é‘ CHROMALAB FILE # 1291213
M &G \ / ORDER # Lf(,7 }
. e CON- & v
S| TAINER ‘t‘o\% &
no. | oate | TIME |G | & LOCATION A
W |3 .
U [y Ve STmw —| 5 ar
2 |[ys \69:' v STMwW-2 5 / //
g 7 —
Y e I ST MW -3 5 |/ ¢ —
—

Relinquished by: (Sipnature] ' Date /Time | Receive by: (Signature]

ﬁehnqunshed by: (Signature) Date / Time | Received by: (Signature)
B o4
ingui 1S Date / Time | Received by: {Sipnature)

Rehnqdlshed by: @gmb’m Date / Time | Received by: (Signature} Relinquished by: (Signature!

Received for Laboratory by: Date /Time Rerr‘:iarks

224 ory N’T’A

SOIL TECH ENGINEERING ~ |
Waho Geological Engineers -
i, N I R

“wea mororRtd WRD. SANTA CLARA,

Relinquished by: (Swgnaturel Date / Time
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6 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

11 December 1991

Alpha Geo Services
298 Brokaw Road
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Drilling permit 91670 for a monitoring well construction project
at 1801 Hibbard Street in Alameda for Weyerhaeuser Paper Company.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report
be submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling
and completion logs, location sketch, and permit number.

If you have any questions, please contact Wyman Hong or me at 484-2600.

Very truly yours,

dq.

Craig A. Mayfield
Water Resources Engineer

b

WH :nm
Enc.

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE 5 PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 s (510) 484-2600



5 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566 &

{415) 484-2600

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

[FOR_APPL ICANT TO COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT 1801 Hibbard Street

Alameda, Califormnia

{ENT
L)

Weyerhaeuser Paper Company

Address P.Q. Box Drawer X Phone 415-523-6121

':fy Alameda, CA Zip 94501

PL ICANT

Name Alpha Geo Services

lﬂdress 298 Brokaw Rcoad Phone  408-988-1032
Clty Santa Clara, CA zZip 95050

!YF’E OF PROJECT

ell Construction
Cathodlc Protection
Water Supply T

Geotechnical
Ganeral
Contem]nation

investigation

Monltoring X Well Destruction
OPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
nestic Industrial Other
Municlpat trrigstion
'QILLlNG METHOD:
ud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable Other
ilLLER'S LICENSE NO. C57 507520
LL PROJECTS
Oritl Hole Dianeter & in. Max Tmum
Casing Diameter 2 In. Depth 20 f+.
Surface Seal Depth 4 ft. Numbar 3
10TECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings 3 Max 1 mum

Hole Diameter g In. Depth .

!sangn STARTING DATE _M__E/ 4/4/

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

l hereby sgree to comply with all
permit and Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-68.

——i#%z‘:i%———l'*-/f/?/

requlrements of +thls

PLICANT'S
SIBNATURE A,M/W«/ pate 11/20/91
rd

4

PERMIT NUMBER

FOR OFF [CE USE

91670

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcled Permlt Requirements Apply

GENERAL

I.. A permlt epplicatlion should be submlited so as to
arrlve at the Zone 7 office flve days prier to
proposed startling date,

2. Submlt to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days after compietlon
of permltted work the original Department of
Water Rescurces Waeter Well Drillers Report or
equivalent for well prejects, or dritling logs
and [ocatlon sketch for geotechnlcal projects.

3. Permit Is woid If proJect not begun within 90
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING P|EZOMETERS

. Mintmum surface seal thlckness Is two
cement grout placed by tremie.

2, MInlmun seal depth 1s 50 feet for municipal and
industrial wells or 20 feet for domestic and
Irrigation wells wunless a lesser depth s
specialiy approved. Mintmum seal depth for
monftoring wells Is the maximum depth practicable
or 20 feet.

GEQOTECHNICAL . Backflll bore hole with compacted cut-

tings or heavy bentonlte and upper two feel with com-

pacted material. In areas of known or suspected
contamination, tremied cement grout shall be used In
place of compacted cuttings.

Inches of

D. CATHODIC. FIiIl hole above anode zone with concrete
ptaced by tremle.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attachsd.

Approved Date 3 Dec 90

Wyman Hong

51991



TRIPLICATE

' Owner's Copy

a

Natice of Intent No,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE RESOURCES AGENCY Do not fill in
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESQURCES
WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT No. 374219

Local Permit No. or Date .. 816070

State Well No.
Other Well No.

(1) OWNER: Name __Yeverhausar Paper Company

Address 2,0, Box irawer X .

(12) WELL LOG: Total depth 20 ft. Completed depth 20 1y,

City Alaneca, CA

zip 94501

from ft_€)_.c ¢ {t. Formation {Describe by color, character, size or material)

{2} LOCATION OF WELL (See instructions):

County Alarmcoa

Owner's Well Number STHH=1

Well address if different from above 1801 dibbard Street

- 4" asphali, 4" light btrown

- baserock,

0 - 3 Dark brown-black siltv fine

- sandy clav, damp,

Township _Alaugeds Range

Section

tad
|

tn

o=

Medium brown-olive gsandy clav,

Distance from cities, roads, railroads, [ences, ete.

- damp, coarse.

L
R
|
-2

Medd um hm\u\%—%uuandy_clagﬁ
- qamp.

3Tt

o]

KL AING| destruction materials and pro-,

R Industrial
Test Well
e o e o —e | Munic

{3) TYPE OF WORK:

New Well X] Deepening []
Reconstruction 0O

Reconditioning 0

Harizontal Well O

Destruction [ {Describe .

cedures in ltem 12)

(4) PROPOSED USE{}

Domestic

Irrigation

DDD

BRIy Vs Ay > ’\)) oS \
WELL LOCATION SKETCI / ibe) ¥ to;:mg NN A
v
(5) EQUIPMENT: ﬁkmm% CK: 4@ - &
Motary 0 Heverse [} - R’ No Siz (\\H \}
Cable [J Air ] \ %mclc of bore @Af’ﬁh} )
Other ﬁ Buel lut D “Backed from }g__ k\) '-3’7 /‘Q" \\\_\)\/ —
Wia -
(7) CASING INSTALLEL: ) }j (s) PER r\ 7 _
Stedl (1 Plastic 213 (x)ncrel Typg\fﬁ@ gonors:mof Fﬂ{\\ .
From Th ’f)i_.;. Gage or Q\) OSlst -
fr fr(( in Wall E (\-][:t\.g\ "\ size -
—20 N2 RCinao *20 40080 Y 020 -
S W -
O -
(9) WELL SEAL: =
Was surface sanitary seal provided?  Yes No O 1f yes, lodcplh_3_,._mft. -
Woere strata scaled against pollation?  Yes B No [ lnlerval.._._"&_ ft. -

Method of sealing __B@tonite Pellet Seal

Work started 1273/ 1991 Completecl._ﬂm 19.91

(10} WATER LEVELS:

Depth of first water, if known

10 it

Standing level alter well conpletion

ft.

{11) WELL TESTS:

Was well test made? Yes K No (] If yes, by whom? Soll I'Qch
Type of test Pump [} Bailer Airlift OO

Depth to water at stactof test . 1. Atendoltest —__ fu
Discharge gal/min after howrs . Watertemperature

Chemical analysis made?  Yes El No (]
Was clectrie log made Yes [ NO'E

1f yos, by whom? Chl‘oma[ﬂb

WELL DRILLER’S STATEMENT:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to the

best of my knowledge ? W
Signe: et L ) [

{(Well Driller)
NAME; Alpha Geo Services
29{3 ([Sﬂw hrm o cnrpoaallon) (Typed or printed}

Address

If yes, attach copy to this report

City Santa (.lara r CA 7P 9;959
License No. 507520 Date of this report M__.

DWR 188 (REV, 12-88) IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM

86 94335



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

|

TRIPLICATE THE RESOURCES AGENCY Do- not fill in
Owner's Copy DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES
WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT No. 374220
Notice of Intent No. State Well No.
Local Permit No. or Date M.__ Other Well No.
(1) OWNER: Name __VWeyernauser Papsr Company (12) WELL LOG: Total depth 20 f¢. Completed depth 20 ___ 11,
:\:‘i{d“’“ gigﬁi‘:ﬁg:’: (Djr\amr X - 54501 from It (} 10 2Gft l*'nrm‘ation (Describe by col(:r, ch.aracter, size or malerial)
ty air = 3" _asphalt, 4" light brown
(2) LOCATION OF WELL (See instructions): - baserock,
County Alameda Owner’s Well Number ST-2 6 - 3 Dark brown-black siltv fine
Well address if dlifferent from above _ 18071 Hibbard Street - & (¥t}
Township ____Alomeda Range Section —
Distance from cities, roads, railroads, fences, ele, 3 -
54 -
7 -
(3) TYPE OF WORK: =
New Well B Deepening 11 10 - 13% \Ihght bi'osm fine sandy clay,
A\ ; Reconstruction a ! Hh.t‘ﬁt
Reconditioning 0 133 { A% Lig‘l"lt bpgwn fine sandy clay,
"%")“ ! Horizontal Well 0 . - < \ )
STHad ! i Destruction [ (Describe 1‘5\ - 20 Liqhgymmem odor.
AL ARG | destruction materials and pro- Q \\\ Bo lnq’\_témipated at 20 feet,
cedures in Item 12) \\) \\\)3 P NS
‘“'“! (4) PROPOSED USE: A~ 0 _ (~ AN
.
_L":__‘ I Domestic E_T//\ _ Q\\\_j) V\\ <]
Irrigation S O (\\‘Q’\__\\\B g
T | Industrial afrs TN (,\ <)
Test Well a & 0_3 . o
e et o e et e e Munici (W] \\ rd /‘)\\ A0
s <

BUEAS wistn Ay ler O) NS
WELL LOCATION SKETCH / ibe) itoring NS A7
<7/

(5) EQUIPMENT: KCM\S\gCK \§ O
Rotary (O Reverse [} < SI?W @
Cable {7 Air O cterof bore TN
Other ﬁ Buck(‘l D lf& cd rom __%O_ %;3;(( &\\\)\/ -

9 —

{7} CASING INSTALLED: \ \] (a) PE ATlON -
Steel [J Plastic m \anretc Typ?\l)f CQl\on of size OW{K\(\\ _
From ’i)la. Gage or O& 3 -
ft. fﬁ( ipy | Wall %t\ —Q& \./1ze -

-20 o N2/ lscupdo | -20 <\A®\" .020 —
SN -
Y -

(9) WELL SEAL: -

Was surface sanitary seal provided?  YesM]  No O fyes'to depth _:_3_ ft. —
Were strata sealed against pollution?  YesHH  No [J lnlcrvaE_—':"z.._ ft. -
Method of sealing Pentonite Pellet Seal Work started 1273/ 1997 Completcd___lZBL_ 1991
{10) WATER LEVELS: 10 WELL DRILLER’S STATEMENT:
Depth of first water, if k f1.
cpHinel sl water, 1 known This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to the
Standing level after well completion It | pest of my know[ dpe and belief,
(11) WELL TESTS: . N blbﬂcd.m 1/ 7 —"/«f‘\, ..... S
Was well test made? Yl mNo DD i yes. by whom? 5011 Teoch (Well Driller)
Type of test Pumg: [J) Bailer Airlinn [ NAME Alpna GGO Services
Depth to waterat start of test {1 Atendoltest ___ {1 Pcngn firm, or corpgration) (Typed or printed)
Discharge gal/minalier hours Waler temperature e Address 398 }9 g
Chemical analysis made? Yool No [ 1 yes, by whom? Chronalab City ng;ta Claral Ca ZlP 95050
Was electric log made ves 01 Ne 1 1t yes, altach copy to this report License No. 507520 Date of this report
DWR 188 (REV. 12-80) IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM 86 05355




TRIPLICATE
Owner’s Copy

Natice of Intent No,

STATE QF CALIFORNIA

THE RESQOURCES AGENCY

Do not fill in

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES

WATER WELL DRILLERS REPORT

Local Permit No. or Date 21670

No. 374221

State Well No.
Other Well No.

(1) OWNER: Name

PO, Box Drovwer X

(12) WELL LOG: Total depth _20__ ft. Completed depth 20t

Address - from ft.  to5nft Formation (Describe by color, character, size or material)
(' 1‘)’ Alaﬂ'@ca f 1 (:lnt 1P BAEDJ_ . 1] 11
{2) LOCATION OF WELL (See instructions): - hasercck

County Alameca Owner's Well Number SThH-.3 - 3 Dark bhrowi=bl

Well address if dilferent from above _1807 Hibbard Strent - sandy ] ay, 4

Township .._Alameds Range Section - odor

" Distance from eilies, roads, railroads, fences, ete. 3 - 7 1% o ! i
- fat ay, 14 ghts

o

§ M- 3!

im. I\J

ROE RN iy

LENRITR TN

(3) TYPE OF WORK:
New Well X3 Deepening [

Reconstruction d

Reconditioning |
Horizontal Well O

Bestruction (O (Deserile
destruction materials and pro-

cedures in Item 12)

(4) PROPOSED USE/‘

AN AN
Domestic 7] //\ _ % \\_)) \\ <
Irrigatifm V/ & \ - (\\Sz’\\ D
Industrial v e (/\ <)
Test Well Q X @ = —~ o
- Munici \\ - A \\ {\<>
NI N

-------- N ale)) - D
WELL LOCATION SKETCH be) ¥ tox;ing S VN
{5) EQUIPMENT: Gn.wn CK (‘ <
Rotary [ Reverse 1] No Siz{E 351“ PN )
Cable Air 1 < ianmictenof bore @’} \\\Z
Olh(‘r}@ lhwk(-l C] rom = \g —‘3% (Q‘ \\ \\\/ _
(\ _—
{7) CASING INSTALLED: )\ {8) PER [0 s \ N -
Steel [ I’lail‘:_c}g:] (anret l‘yp?\f @n ion or size OWEK \ -
I"rom T “’i)l/a Gage or @lat -
f i}l.\ Wall g oAt size -
0 N2-8aupao | 20 SN o2 -
Sl B -
o -

(%) WELL SEAL.:

Was surface sanitary seal provided?  Yes J[J
Yok K]

Were strala sealed against pallution?

Method of sealing

Bentonite Pellel Seal

Noe {0 Ifyes, lodeplh..._..a_.—ft.

No

Interval ft,

Work started__.]mz_m_ 19671 Completedm@; 1991

(10) WATER LEVELS:

Depth of lirst water, if known

10 ft.

Standing level after well completion

(11) WELL TESTS:

Was well test made? Y& No D yes, by whem? S011 Tech
Type af test Pamp O Bailer. Airlift [

Depth to water al start of test 18 Atendoftest — _ ft
Discharge gal/minalter hours .. Water temperature

Chemical analysis made?  Yes®)  No (1 1If yes, by whom?

Was electric log made Yes [T Ne¥ 1t yes, attach copy to this report

WELL DRILLER’S STATEMENT:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is true to the
best of my knowle}ige and belief.

Signed //.?( - / /-/ ey
/'/ 7 (We]l Driller)
NAME! = - ices s =
eson, 1irm, ar corporation) (Typed or printe
Address 298 Brokaw RC):S!(‘TQ
City Santa Clara, CB ZIP G550

507520

License No.

Date of this report —‘L.L2-0¢LQ2...__

DWR 188 (REV. 12-886)

IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, USE NEXT CONSECUTIVELY NUMBERED FORM

86 95355



